

FILED

JAN 24 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
SPokane, WA

NO. 30282-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GARY LOWE,

Appellant,

vs.

CARL ROWE, JR.,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT GARY LOWE

---

Michael J. Beyer, WSBA #9109  
Attorney for Appellant

1403 West Broadway Avenue  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 499-1877

FILED

JUN 24 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
SPokane, Washington

NO. 30282-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GARY LOWE,

Appellant,

vs.

CARL ROWE, JR.,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT GARY LOWE

---

Michael J. Beyer, WSBA #9109  
Attorney for Appellant

1403 West Broadway Avenue  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 499-1877

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 1**

**B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .2**

**C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . .3**

**D. STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . . .11**

**E. ARGUMENT. . . . . .15**

**F. CONCLUSION. . . . . .22**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Table of Cases**

Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co., 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) . . . . . 13

Balise v. Underwood, 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963) . . . . . 14

Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC., 131 Wn.App. 616, 128 P.3d 633, review denied, 158 Wn.2d 1015 (2006). . . . . 15

Brown ex rel. Richards v. Brown, 157 Wn. App. 803, 817, 239 P.3d 602 (2010) . . . . . 15

Consulting Overseas Management, Ltd. v. Shtikel, 105 Wn.App. 80, 18 P.3d 1144 (2001). . . . . 15,16

Dunlap v. Wayne, 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1955). . . . . 20

Eggert v. Vincent, 44 Wn.App. 851, 723 P.2d 527 (1986), review denied, 107 Wn.2d 1034 (1987) . 15

Felsman v. Kessler, 2 Wn.App. 493, 468 P.2d 691 (1970) . . . . . 14,22

In re Marriage of Langham and Kolde, 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005). . . . . 15,16

Jones v. Jacobson, 45 Wn.2d 265, 273 P.2d 979 (1954) . . . . . 17,19

Judkins v. Sadler-Mac Neil, 61 Wn.2d 1, 376 P.2d 837 (1962) . . . . . 17

LaPlante v. State, 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975) . . . . . 14,22

Lopez v. Reynoso, 129 Wn.App. 165, 118 P.3d 398

(2005), <u>review denied</u> , 157 Wn.2d 1003 (2006) .	12
<u>McNabb v. Dept. of Corrections</u> , 163 Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008) . . . . .	12
<u>Morris v. McNichol</u> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 59 P.2d 7 (1974) . . . . .	13,14
<u>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</u> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 341, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994) . . . .	12,13
<u>Parrilla v. King County</u> , 138 Wn.App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007) . . . . .	11,12
<u>Preston v. Duncan</u> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960) . . . . .	13,14
<u>State ex rel. Zempel v. Twitchell</u> , 59 Wn.2d 419, 367 P.2d 125 (1962). . . . .	14
<u>Thoma v. C. J. Montag &amp; Sons, Inc.</u> , 54 Wn.2d 20, 337 P.2d 1052 (1959) . . . . .	14
<u>Westview Inv., Ltd. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</u> , 133 Wn.App. 835, 138 P.3d 638 (2006) . . . . .	15
<u>Wilson v. Steinbach</u> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) . . . . .	12

**Other Caselaw**

<u>Allas Hotel Supply Co. v. Baney</u> , 273 Or. 731, 543 P.2d 289 (1975) . . . . .	16
<u>Hartford Finc. Corp. v. Burn</u> , 96 Cal.App.3d 591, 158 Cal.Rptr. 169 (Cal.App. 1979) . . . . .	17
<u>Miller v. Hehlen</u> , 209 Ariz. 462, 104 P.3d (App. 2005) . . . . .	17
<u>Poggi v. Scott</u> , 167 Cal. 372, 139 P. 815 (1914).17	
<u>Subin v. Goldsmith</u> , 224 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1955) .	

. . . . .	14,22
<u>United States v. Logan Co.</u> , 147 F.Supp. 330 (W.D.Pa. 1957) . . . . .	14,22
<u>Walker v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</u> , 67 W.Va. 273, 67 S.E. 722 (1910) . . . . .	16

**Court Rules**

CR 12© . . . . .	1,2,3,9,10,11,14,18,20
CR 56© . . . . .	1,2,3,10,11,12,14,18,20
RAP 12.2 . . . . .	20,22

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.500 . . . . .	3,8,10,20,22
RCW 4.24.510 . . . . .	2.3.9.10,20,22
RCW 4.24.520 . . . . .	8,20

**Constitution**

First Amendment, Article I, section 5 of the Washington State Constitution." Laws of 2002, ch. 232 . . . . .	21
--	----

**Treatises**

D. DeWolf, "Washington Elements of an Action,"	
--	--

Wash.Prac., § 4A:1 (2007-2008 Ed.) . . . . 15,16,18  
D. DeWolf, § 4A.8 . . . . .18,19  
D. DeWolf, § 4A.9 . . . . .18,19  
D. DeWolf, § 13.1 . . . . . 20  
Prosser and Keeton, Torts §15 (5th Ed. 1986). . 17  
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §§221 through  
241 . . . . . 16
